## Assassination Records Review Board

600 E Street NW • 2nd Floor • Washington, DC 20530

July 13, 1995

Mr. Bruce Campbell Adamson P.O. Box 91 Aptos, CA 95001-0091

Dear Mr. Adamson:

This is in response to your letter of July 7, 1995 regarding materials which you have previously sent to the Review Board.

Section 7(0)(3) of The President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992 states that:

Upon termination and winding up, the Review Board <u>shall transfer all of its records to the</u> <u>Archivist</u> for inclusion in the Collection, and <u>no record of the Review Board shall be</u> <u>destroyed</u>. (emphasis added.)

Under this provision of the Act, the Review Board is prohibited from returning the materials which you previously sent or destroying them. Consistent with the law, when the Review Board concludes its work, all of our files will be transferred to the Archives for inclusion in the Collection.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any additional questions

about the Review Board's obligations under the Act.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Samoluk, Esq. Associate Director for Communications

Telephone: (202) 724-0088 • Facsimile: (202) 724-0457